

NO.

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*  
OCTOBER TERM, 2002

MIKE MOORE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI and ERIC CLARK,  
SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MIKE MOORE  
Attorney General  
State of Mississippi  
T. HUNT COLE, JR.\*  
HAROLD E. PIZZETTA III  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
Post Office Box 220  
Jackson, Mississippi 39205  
(601)359-3824

*Counsel for Petitioners*

August 26, 2002

\*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	
LIST OF PARTIES .....	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	
OPINIONS BELOW .....	
JURISDICTION .....	
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	
A. PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN LOWER COURTS .....	
B. FACTS .....	
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	
I. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS OF EXCEPTIONAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE TO STATES WHICH HAVE <i>BUCKLEY</i> -BASED STATUTES REQUIRING REPORTING AND DISCLOSURE OF INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES THAT ADVOCATE SUPPORT FOR A SPECIFIC CANDIDATE .....	
II. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE COMPANION CASE FOR CONSIDERATION IN THE SAME TERM AND IN CONJUNCTION WITH EXPEDITED APPELLATE REVIEW BY THIS COURT IN THE CONSOLIDATED <i>McCONNELL</i> ACTIONS .....	

TABLE OF CONTENTS Continued

Page

III. ON THIS RECORD, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION  
DEPARTS FROM THE DECISION OF THIS COURT IN  
*MASSACHUSETTS CITIZENS FOR LIFE* AND IS  
INCONSISTENT WITH *BUCKLEY* ITSELF . . . . .

IV. THE PETITION SHOULD ALSO BE GRANTED  
TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS  
AND AMONG LOWER FEDERAL COURTS AND  
STATE COURTS . . . . .

CONCLUSION . . . . .

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, (1976) . . . . .	
<i>Citizens for Responsible Government State Political Action Committee v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	
<i>Elections Board of Wisconsin v. Wisconsin Manufacturers &amp; Commerce</i> , 597 N.W.2d 721, (Wisc.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 969 (1999). . . . .	
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 850 (1987). . . . .	
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) . . . . .	
<i>FEC v. National Organization for Women</i> , 713 F.Supp. 428 (D.D.C. 1989). . . . .	
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	
<i>Maine Right to Life Committee v. FEC</i> , 914 F.Supp. 8 (D.Me.), <i>aff'd</i> , 98 F.3d 1 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.1996) . . . . .	
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377, 406 (Kennedy, J., dissenting) . . . . .	
<i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 969 (2000) . . . . .	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Continued

Page

*State ex rel. Crumpton v. Keisling*, 982 P.2d 3  
(Or. Ct. App. 1999), *review denied*, 994 P.2d 132 (2000). . . . .

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. 1 . . . . .

U.S. Const. amend. 14 . . . . .

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .

Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2002,  
P.L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 . . . . .

Section 201 . . . . .

Section 403(a) . . . . .

MISSISSIPPI STATUTES

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-801(J) . . . . .

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-809 . . . . .

OTHER STATE STATUTES

California, West’s Ann.Cal.Gov.Code § 82031

Delaware, 15 Del.C. § 8002(10)



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Continued

Page

Idaho, I.C. § 67-6602(g)

Iowa, I.C.A. § 56.13(1)

Kansas, K.S.A. § 25-4150

Maine, 21-A M.R.S.A. § 1019

Massachusetts, M.G.L.A. 55 § 18A

Minnesota, M.S.A. § 10A.01 Subd. 18

New Hampshire, N.H. Rev. Stat § 664:2(XI)

Nevada, N.R.S. 294A.004

North Carolina, N.C.G.S.A. § 163-278.14A

Pennsylvania, 25 P.S. § 3246(g)

South Carolina, Code 1976 § 8-13-1300(17)
